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Agenda Item No. 18.

Staff Report
Date: July 13, 2017
To: Mayor Robbins and Council Members
From: Brett Bollinger, Contract Planner

Subject: Rafanelli and Goodenough Residence, File No. 2017-024

Recommendation ,

Town Council approval of Resolution 2016 conditionally approving a Demolition Permit, Design
Review, and Variances to allow the demolition of an existing 2,889 square foot residence and
new construction of a 4,619-square foot of a residence. Other project features would include
landscape and hardscape improvements, such as a modified automobile court and re-orientation
and new construction of a swimming pool. The project also proposes to covert and existing
studio into a new Accessory Dwelling Unit and a Variance to an Accessory Dwelling Unit
exception.

Project Information

Owner: Sarah Rafanelli and Wyeth Goodenough

Design Professional: Chris Skelton, Esq. '

Location: 195 Lagunitas Road

A.P. Number: 073-222-02

Zoning: R-1:B-A (Single Family Residence, 1 Acre min. lot size)
General Plan: Very Low Density (.1-1 Units/Acre)

Flood Zone: Zone X (Outside 1-percent annual chance floodplain)

Project Data Summary

Lot Area 28,362 square feet

Existing Floor Area/Ratio 3,419 sq. ft. 12%(15% FAR Permitted)
Proposed Floor Area/Ratio 5,149 sq. ft. 18.15%*

Existing Lot Coverage 2,558 sq. ft. 9%(15% FAR Permitted)
Proposed Lot Coverage 4,155 sq. ft. 14.65%

Existing Impervious Surfaces 10,254 sq. ft. 36.15%

Proposed Impervious Surfaces 7,736 sq. ft. 27.28%

The applicant is requesting a 500 square foot floor area (1.76% FAR) exception for the new construction of
an accessory dwelling unit per Section 18.42.065(a) of the Ross Municipal Code. Without the new



accessory dwelling floor area exception, the FAR for the project would be 16.39%. The applicant is also
seeking a Floor Area Variance for the remaining 395 square feet, or 1.39% FAR.

Project Description

The applicant is requesting a Demolition Permit, Design Review, and Variances to allow the
demolition of an existing 2,889 square foot residence, new construction of a 4,619-square foot
residence, and conversion of an existing studio into a new Accessory Dwelling Unit. Other project
features would include landscape and hardscape improvements, such as a modified automobile
court and re-orientation and new construction of a swimming pool. The project has been revised
to incorporate recommendations made by the Advisory Design Review Group at the May 23,
2017 meetings.

Materials and Colors
The project materials for would include the use of a Class “A” metal standing seam metal roof,
stone, stained horizontal and vertical wood siding, and metal railings.

Parking
The parking for the proposed residence would utilize the partially developed basement level. The

proposed additional grading would allow for parking on the site to be tucked away underneath
the proposed residence. The basement parking design would not contribute to additional bulk or
massing on the subject lot. It would provide parking with internal access to the proposed
residence and utilizes existing developed and disturbed areas of the property.

Landscaping
The proposed landscape plan would maintain and complement the existing mature landscaping.

The proposed project would provide screening trees to maximize privacy and reduce the visual
impacts created by shifting the home to the center of the lot. Bio-retention planters would be
built into the landscape plan to aid in managing drainage on the subject site. The existing eastern
side patio would be maintained in a smaller footprint to compensate for the relocated home and
enhanced landscaping around the property perimeter. The patio terrace would wrap around the
north side of the property to provide for indoor/outdoor connection to the northern portion
(front) of the property

Floor Area

The applicant is proposing a 895 square feet deviation to exceed the maximum permitted floor
area ratio. The applicant is proposing that 500 square feet is proposed to be offset with an
Accessory Dwelling Unit Floor Area Exception. The applicant is also proposing a floor area
Variance to accommodate the remaining 395 square feet of floor area.

Setbacks

Due to the narrow constraints of the site, the applicant is proposing a side yard setback Variance
resulting in a 21.5 foot side yard setback for both the east and west property lines, where a 25
foot side yard setback is required.



Grading
The applicant is proposing slight grading and recontouring of the site to accommodate the

project. For example, the proposed auto court located behind the residence would be lowered
by 1’-6” to improve the circulation on the property. The grading would eliminate some of the
stairs at the entrance to the proposed residence and would reduce the slope of the driveway
helping to improve circulation on the subject site.

The proposed improvements require the following permits.

¢ Demolition Permit required pursuant to Ross Municipal Code (RMC) Section 18.50.060 to
allow the demolition of the existing 2,889 square foot residence.

e Design Review is required pursuant to Ross Municipal Code (RMC) Section 18.41.020 to
allow the demolition of the existing residence, the proposed improvements would result in
adding more than 200 square feet of floor area, and to allow a proposed 6-foot tall entry gate.

e Accessory Dwelling Unit is required pursuant to Ross Municipal Code (RMC) Section
18.42.045 to allow an existing studio unit to be converted to an accessory dwelling unit.

e Accessory Dwelling Unit Floor Area Exception is required pursuant to Ross Municipal Code
(RMC) Section 18.42.065(a) to allow a 500-square foot floor area credit for the Accessory
Dwelling Unit.

e Variance is required pursuant to Ross Municipal Code (RMC) Section 18.42.065(a) to allow
for the conversion of existing studio structure to a proposed accessory dwelling unit and that
up to 500 square feet of the converted floor area be traded off to allow the proposed
construction of the primary residence.

e A Variance is required pursuant to Ross Municipal Code (RMC) Section 18.48 to allow the
construction of the proposed primary residence within the east and west side yard setbacks.

e A Variance is required pursuant to Ross Municipal Code (RMC) Section 18.48 to allow 395
square feet of additional floor area beyond the 15% permitted Floor Area Ratio.

Background

The project site was established as a part of lot Q of the Plats of Lots in San Anselmo Valley
subdivision that was recorded with the County of Marin in 1886. Lot Q was further subdivided on
a map that was recorded with the County of Marin in 1970, which shows the subject lot as it
currently exists today. The project site consists of a north-south upward sloping lot. Access to the
site is via Lagunitas Road.

Advisory Design Group Review

On May 23, 2017, the Advisory Design Review (ADR) Group conducted Design Review for the
project. The majority of the ADR Group members supported the project as proposed and
recommends Town Council approval, with the exception of one ADR Group member who thought
the proposed picture window was too large. The ADR Group recommended to approve the
project because the project would not be visible from any public vantage points, would not
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impact neighbors, and would be consistent with the Design review criteria and standards of
Section 18.41.100 of the Ross Municipal Code.

Key Issues

Design Review

The overall purpose of Design Review is to provide excellence in design consistent with the same
quality of the existing development, to preserve and enhance the historical “small town,” low-
density character and identity that is unique to the Town of Ross, to discourage the development
of individual buildings which dominate the townscape or attract attention through color, mass or
inappropriate architectural expression, and to upgrade the appearance, quality and condition of
existing improvements in conjunction with development or remodeling of a site. Accordingly,
pursuant to Section 18.41.100 of the Ross Municipal Code, a series of Design Review criteria and
standards have been developed to guide development.

Upon review of the project, and as supported by the ADR Group, staff suggests the project is
consistent with the Design review criteria and standards as follows:

1. The proposed residence would be constructed generally within the same location as the
existing residence.

2. The project would maintain a similar development pattern, including mass and scale, of
development shared with the adjacent neighbors.

3. The project would maintain and enhance the bucolic appearance of the grounds and
appearance to neighboring properties by constructing the proposed residence mostly within
the same footprint of the existing residence.

4. The project is designed to be consistent with the Town's Design Review criteria and standards
of Section 18.41.100 of the Ross Municipal Code relative to mass, bulk, neighborhood
compatibility, high quality design, and materials. The project is designed with high quality,
long lasting materials and colors, such as metal sloped roof material, stained wood shingle
siding, a stone chimney, and metal railings that would blend into the site and further minimize
the visual impacts of the project.

5. The project would maintain its previously approved driveway access and would provide
enhanced circulation that would be consistent with the Town’s Municipal Code and the Ross
Valley Fire Department.

6. The project would not impact any creeks and drainage ways to ensure protection of any
natural resource area of the riparian area because all on-site drainage would be designed on-
site so that no net increase in runoff from the project site would occur beyond its existing
conditions.

7. The project would not reduce the Town'’s housing stock. The conversion of the existing studio
structure into an accessory dwelling unit would add to the Town’s housing stock.

In summary and as supported above, staff suggests the project is consistent with the intent of
the Town’s Design Review criteria, standards, findings, and conditions of approval.



Floor Area Variance

As described in the project description the project would result in a 18.15% FAR where a 15%
FAR is permitted within the R-1:B-A zoning district. The applicant is proposing that 500 square
feet, or 1.76% FAR be allowed to be exempted per the Accessory Dwelling Unit regulations as
described in the project description and that the Council consider granting a Variance for the
remaining 395 square feet, or a 1.39% of floor area. The applicant’s rationale in support of the
floor area Variance is due to the narrow constraints of the lot and the substandard parcel size
within a zoning district which requires a minimum one-acre lot size relative to the proposed
architecture of the building. Specifically, the project architect has designed a relatively low
profile residence in keeping with the mass and bulk of the surrounding residences. In order to
accommodate the covered parking requirements of the zoning district, in addition being
considerate of the mass and bulk related to the project architecture, the project architect has
designed a subterranean unconditional space for use as parking and storage substantially below
grade. Based on the Town's definition of floor area, the unconditioned space meets the definition
as counting toward floor area. If the project did not include the subterranean garage towards
floor area and the Council granted the 500 square foot floor area exception, the project would
have a conforming FAR. Therefore, in summary, staff suggests the floor area Variance can be
achieved based on the narrow constraints of the site relative to designing a residence that would
be compatible with the neighborhood in terms of mass, bulk, and scale.

Setbacks Variance

The proposed residence dwelling would be constructed mostly in the same location as the
existing residence. The proposed building footprint maintains the existing pattern of
development shared with the adjacent neighbors. However, the applicant is requesting Variances
to allow relief from the east and west side yard setbacks. Due to the special circumstance
associated with the undersized and narrow lot configuration, and the expansion of the existing
driveway to accommodate improved safety, the subject Variance finding can be achieved.

Accessory Dwelling Unit Regulations-Floor Area Exception

The purpose of the of the Accessory Dwelling Unit regulations is to establish a procedure for the
development of proposed residential Accessory Dwelling Unit that will ensure safe and healthy
living environments, and to encourage well-designed units in all residential neighborhoods as an
important way to provide workforce and special needs housing. Other purposes of the Accessory
Dwelling Unit regulations are to help achieve the goals and policies of the adopted Housing
Element of the Town of Ross General Plan by encouraging a mix of housing types affordable to
all economic segments of the community and to expand the availability of second units in the
town.

Pursuant to Section 18.42.065(a), at its discretion, the Town Council may grant up to a 500 square
foot floor area credit for a proposed Accessory Dwelling Unit.

In reviewing the applicant’s request, staff suggest the proposed accessory dwelling unit can be
supported and that the requisite findings can be achieved. Specifically, the conversion of the
existing studio structure into an accessory dwelling unit is encouraged to meet the Town’s

Housing Element mandates. Additionally, the location of the accessory dwelling unit would not
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create any adverse impacts to the neighboring property relative to light, air, and privacy because
the accessory dwelling unit would convert the existing studio structure to the proposed accessory
dwelling unit. Furthermore, the Town Council has previously granted floor area exception for
accessory dwelling units (e.g., 3 El Camino Bueno and 43 Sir Francis Drake). Conditions of
approval would be required for compliance with all other provisions of the regulations.

Rent Restricted Accessory Dwelling Unit Regulations-Variance to Floor Area Exception

As stated previously, a 500 square foot floor area exception may be granted for an Accessory
Dwelling Unit if the proposed unit would be rented to a very low income household and that the
“floor area exception shall only apply to the area of a new Accessory Dwelling Unit and shall not
be granted to allow an addition to the primary residence or traded off for an addition to the
primary residence in the future.” The applicant is requesting Town Council consideration to allow
the conversion of an existing studio structure for the proposed accessory dwelling unit and allow
the proposed accessory dwelling unit to receive the 500 square foot floor area exception. The
resultant project would be designed with a 16.39% Floor Area Ratio for the primary residence
(4,619 square feet) and the Accessory Dwelling Unit (530 square feet).

In order to approve a Variance, the Council is required to make three requisite findings. The
findings relate to special circumstances, ensuring there would be no grant of special privilege,
and that the granting of the Variance would not adversely impact the public health, safety, and
welfare of properties within the neighborhood. Upon review of Variance request, staff is able to
support the Variance due to the constraints of the parcel relative to its narrow configuration and
the built conditions of the site. By utilizing the existing footprint of the studio structure, less
disturbance to the site would be required. Additionally, by utilizing the existing footprint of the
studio, the project would not result in any new increases to impervious surfaces. In fact, the
project is designed with a new decrease in existing impervious surfaces as a result to modifying
impervious surfaces to permeable surfaces. Lastly, if approved, the applicant would be required
to place a 20-year rent restriction encumbrance to ensure the Accessory Dwelling Unit would
remain in the Town’s affordable housing stock.

Alternative actions
1. Continue the project for modifications; or
2. Make findings to deny the application.

Public Comment
Public Notices were mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the project site. Staff has not
received comments as of the distribution of this report.

Environmental review

The project is categorically exempt from the requirement for the preparation of environmental
documents under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under CEQA Guideline Section
Class 3 —New construction or Conversion of Small Structures, because the project consists of the
new construction of a single-family residential structure.



Fiscal, resource and timeline impacts

If approved, the project would be subject to one-time fees for a building permit, and associated
impact fees, which are based the reasonable expected cost of providing the associated services
and facilities related to the development. The improved project site may be reassessed at a
higher value by the Marin County Assessor, leading to an increase in the Town’s property tax
revenues. Lastly, there would be no operating or funding impacts associated with the project as
the project applicant would be required to pay the necessary fees for Town staff’s review of
future building permit plan check and inspection fees.

Attachments

1. Resolution 2015

2. Project plans

3. Project Narrative

4. Advisory Design Review Group Minute Excerpts dated May 23, 2017
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TOWN OF ROSS

RESOLUTION NO. 2016
A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF ROSS APPROVING A
DEMOLITION PERMIT, DESIGN REVEW, A FLOOR AREA VARIANCE, A SETBACK
VARIANCE AND AN ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT TO ALLOW THE NEW
CONSTUCTION OF A RESIDENCE AND CONVERSION OF AN EXISTING STUDIO
UNIT TO AN ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT AT
195 LAGUNITAS ROAD, APN 073-222-02

WHEREAS, property owners Sarah Rafanelli and Wyeth Goodenough has submitted an
application for Demolition permit, Design Review, a Floor Area Variance, a Setback Variance, and
an Accessory Dwelling Unit to a allow the demolition of an existing single family residence, new
construction of a single-family residence, and conversion of an existing studio into a new
Accessory Dwelling Unit at 195 Lagunitas Road (herein referred to as the “project), Assessor’s
Parcel Number 073-222-02; and

WHEREAS, the project was determined to be categorically exempt from further environmental
review pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guideline Section 15301 —
additions to existing structures, because it involves an addition to an existing studio unit and
Guideline Section 15303 — New Construction and Conversion of Small Structures, because the
project involves new construction of a new single-family residential structure where there is no
potential for impacts. No exception set forth in Section 15301.2 of the CEQA Guidelines applies
to the project including, but not limited to, Subsection (a), which relates to impacts on
environmental resources; (b), which relates to cumulative impacts; Subsection (c), which relates
to unusual circumstances; or Subsection (f), which relates to historical resources; and

WHEREAS, on July 13, 2017, the Town Council held a duly noticed public hearing to consider the
proposed project; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has carefully reviewed and considered the staff reports,
correspondence, and other information contained in the project file, and has received public
comment; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Town Council of the Town of Ross hereby incorporates
the recitals above; makes the findings set forth in Exhibit “A” approving the Project described
herein, subject to the Conditions of Approval attached as Exhibit “B” at 195 Lagunitas Road.

The foregoing resolution was duly and regularly adopted by the Ross Town Council at its regular
meeting held on the 13t day of July 2017, by the following vote:



AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Elizabeth Robbins, Mayor

ATTEST:

Linda Lopez, Town Clerk



A.

a)

b)

EXHIBIT “A”
FINDINGS TO APPROVE
195 LAGUNITAS ROAD

073-222-02

Findings

Demolition Permit Ross Municipal Code Section 18.50.060 - Approval of a Demolition
Permit for removal of existing single family residence is based on the findings outlined in
Ross Municipal Code Section 18.50.060 as described below:

The demolition would not remove from the neighborhood or town, nor adversely affect, a
building of historical, architectural, cultural or aesthetic value. The demolition will not
adversely affect nor diminish the character or qualities of the site, the neighborhood or the
community.

The project will not remove from the neighborhood or town, nor adversely affect, a building
of historical, architectural, cultural or aesthetic value. The demolition will not adversely affect
nor diminish the character or qualities of the site, the neighborhood or the community.

In accordance with Ross Municipal Code Section 18.41.070, Design Review is approved
based on the following findings:

The project is consistent with the purpose of the Design Review chapter as outlined in Ross
Municipal Code Section 18.41.010:

As supported in the July 13, 2017 staff report and as conditioned, the project would meet the
purpose of the Design Review chapter through its design and landscaping. The project would
be designed with a similar architectural style and materials of adjacent residences. The
project would maintain the “small town” character of the Town because the project is
designed to be incorporated within a similar footprint of the existing residence. As
conditioned, the project would also minimize visibility with landscaping to soften the
appearance of the residence. Additionally, the project would not impact any unique
environmental resources due to the location of the project site relative to any sensitive
wildlife habitat, species, and/or creeks. Lastly, the project would be required to address
drainage and stormwater prior to issuance of any building permit to allow for the
construction of the project.

The project is in substantial compliance with the design criteria of Ross Municipal Code
Section 18.41.100.

As summarized in the July 13, 2017 staff report, the project would be consistent with the
design review criteria and standards relative to architectural design, materials, colors, and
landscaping. Additionally, the Town’s Advisory Design Review Group reviewed the project on
May 23, 2017 and provided a recommendation in support of the project. Lastly, the project
would address health and safety through the issuance of a building permit to ensure
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compliance with the building, public works, and fire code regulations.

The project is consistent with the Ross General Plan and zoning ordinance.

The scope of the project is consistent with the allowed structures and uses that may be
permitted within the low density land use designation of the General Plan and the R-1:B-A
zoning district.

In accordance with Ross Municipal Code Section 18.48.020, a Floor Area Variance is
approved based on the following findings:

That there are special circumstances or conditions applicable to the land, building or use
referred to in the application;

The new single-family dwelling would be constructed mostly in the same location as the
existing residence. The new building footprint maintains the existing pattern of development
shared with the adjacent neighbors. However, the applicant is requesting Variances to allow
additional floor area beyond the 15% permitted Floor Area Ratio. The resultant project would
be designed with a 16.39% Floor Area Ratio that would include the primary residence (4,619
square feet) and the Accessory Dwelling Unit (30 square feet) after the 500 square foot floor
area exception is deducted from the total. The floor area exceeding the 15% allowed FAR is
being limited to unconditional space for use as parking and storage substantially below grade
with minimal head heights. The narrow nature of the lot requires a narrow home design.
Substantial square footage is occupied by hallways, stairways, and other circulation features
that are required to accommodate the site constraints. Floor area is a metric for evaluating
bulk and mass. With the floor area exceeding the maximum allowed under the zoning
ordinance located substantially below grade, it does not increase the perceived bulk or mass
of the home. This is evidenced by the proposed finished floor being substantially similar to
the existing finished floor for the main level. Thus, the subject Variance finding can be
achieved.

That the granting of the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of
substantial property rights;

The granting of the project Variances would be consistent with other Variances that have
been granted for similar projects in similar zoning districts within the Town.

That the granting of the application will not materially affect adversely the health or safety
of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the property of the applicant and
will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or
improvements in the neighborhood.

The project would not adversely affect health and safety of nearby residents as the project
would be constructed in compliance with the building code and fire codes.

. In accordance with Ross Municipal Code Section 18.48.020, a Setback Variance is approved

based on the following findings:



1. That there are special circumstances or conditions applicable to the land, building or use
referred to in the application;

The new single-family dwelling would be constructed mostly in the same location as the
existing residence. The new building footprint maintains the existing pattern of development
shared with the adjacent neighbors. However, the applicant is requesting Variances to allow
relief from the east and west side yard setbacks. Due to the special circumstance associated
with the undersized and narrow lot configuration, and the expansion of the existing driveway
to accommodate improved safety, the subject Variance finding can be achieved.

2. That the granting of the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of
substantial property rights;

The granting of the project Variances would be consistent with other Variances that have
been granted for similar projects in similar zoning districts within the Town.

3. That the granting of the application will not materially affect adversely the health or safety
of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the property of the applicant and
will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or
improvements in the neighborhood.

The project would not adversely affect health and safety of nearby residents as the project
would be constructed in compliance with the building code and fire codes.

V. In accordance with Ross Municipal Code Section 18.42.065(a), a Floor Area exception is
approved based on the following findings:

The Town Council may grant a floor area exception if the exception complies with the design

review criteria and standards of Section 18.41.100 and the town council makes the following

findings:

1. The exception will not create a significant adverse impact on any adjacent property, the
surrounding neighborhood, or the general public good.

The new residence would be constructed mostly within the existing residence footprint.
Based on the existing location, configuration, and landscape requirements to ensure
sufficient privacy and screening, the new residence would not have any adverse impact on
any adjacent residence beyond its existing conditions.

2. The lot and the arrangement of existing and proposed physical improvements on the
lot can accommodate the exception without adversely affecting the views, privacy, or
access to light and air of neighboring properties.

As described previously, due to the location, configuration, and landscape requirements to
ensure sufficient privacy and screening, the new unit would not have any adverse impact on
any adjacent residence affecting views, privacy, or access to light and air beyond its existing
conditions.



3. Any modifications to site drainage shall be designed by a licensed
engineer and shall result in no net increase to the rate or volume of peak runoff from
the site compared to pre-project conditions. Any new mechanical pumps or equipment
shall not create noise that is audible off site.

As required in Exhibit B, a standard condition of approval requires the submittal of a final
drainage plan prior to issuance of a building permit to ensure the project would not result in
a net increase of rate or volume of peak runoff from the site compared to pre-project
conditions, unless waived by the Building Department. Furthermore, the project would not
entail the installation of new mechanical pumps or equipment, thus ensuring the project
would not result in audible noise off site.

4. The fire chief has confirmed that there is adequate water supply for firefighting
purposes for the site, or that the project includes measures to provide adequate water.

Prior to issuance of any building permit for the project, the Ross Valley Fire Department and
the Marin Municipal Water District will review the project to ensure adequate water supply
and fire suppression equipment.



EXHIBIT “B”
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
195 LAGUNITAS ROAD
073-222-02

This approval authorizes a Demolition Permit, Design Review, a Basement and Attics
Exception, a Floor Area Variance, a Setback Variance, and an Accessory Dwelling Unit to allow
for an addition and remodel to an existing single family residence and a new Accessory
Dwelling Unit at 195 Lagunitas Road. The project would entail demolition of an existing 2,889
square foot single family residence, new construction of a 4,619-square foot single family
residence and the conversion of an existing studio structure to an accessory dwelling unit.

The building permit shall substantially conform to the plans entitled, “Rafanelli Goodenough
Residence” prepared by Moller Architecture, date stamped received June 12, 2017.

Except as otherwise provided in these conditions, the project shall comply with the plans
submitted for Town Council approval. Plans submitted for the building permit shall reflect
any modifications required by the Town Council and these conditions.

No changes from the approved plans, before or after project final, including changes to the
materials and material colors, shall be permitted without prior Town approval. Red-lined
plans showing any proposed changes shall be submitted to the Town for review and approval
prior to any change. The applicant is advised that changes made to the design during
construction may delay the completion of the project and will not extend the permitted
construction period.

The project shall comply with the Fire Code and all requirement of the Ross Valley Fire
Department (RVFD).

BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, the applicant shall call for a Community Development Agency
staff inspection of approved landscaping, building materials and colors, lighting and
compliance with conditions of project approval at least five business days before the
anticipated completion of the project. Failure to pass inspection will result in withholding of
the Final Inspection approval and imposition of hourly fees for subsequent re-inspections.

The project shall comply with the following conditions of the Town of Ross Building
Department and Public Works Department:

a. Any person engaging in business within the Town of Ross must first obtain a business
license from the Town and pay the business license fee. Applicant shall provide the names
of the owner, architects, engineers and any other people providing project services within
the Town, including names, addresses, e-mail, and phone numbers. All such people shall
file for a business license. A final list shall be submitted to the Town prior to project final.



A registered Architect or Engineer’s stamp and signature must be placed on all plan pages.

The building department may require the applicant to submit a deposit prior to building
permit issuance to cover the anticipated cost for any Town consultants, such as the town
hydrologist, review of the project. Any additional costs incurred by the Town, including
costs to inspect or review the project, shall be paid as incurred and prior to project final.

The applicant shall submit an erosion control plan with the building permit application for
review by the building official/director of public works. The Plan shall include signed
statement by the soils engineer that erosion control is in accordance with Marin County
Stormwater Pollution Prevention Program (MCSTOPP) standards. The erosion control
plan shall demonstrate protection of disturbed soil from rain and surface runoff and
demonstrate sediment controls as a “back-up” system (i.e., temporary seeding and
mulching or straw matting).

No grading shall be permitted during the rainy season between October 15 and April 15
unless permitted in writing by the Building Official/Director of Public Works. Grading is
considered to be any movement of earthen materials necessary for the completion of the
project. This includes, but is not limited to cutting, filling, excavation for foundations, and
the drilling of pier holes. It does not include the boring or test excavations necessary for
a soils engineering investigation. All temporary and permanent erosion control measures
shall be in place prior to October 1.

The drainage design shall comply with the Town’s stormwater ordinance (Ross Municipal
Code Chapter 15.54). A drainage plan and hydrologic/hydraulic analysis shall be
submitted with the building permit application for review and approval by the building
official/public works director.

An encroachment permit is required from the Department of Public Works prior to any
work within a public right-of-way.

The plans submitted for a building permit shall include a detailed construction and traffic
management plan for review and approval of the building official, in consultation with the
town planner and police chief. The plan shall include as a minimum: tree protection,
management of worker vehicle parking, location of portable toilets, areas for material
storage, traffic control, method of hauling and haul routes, size of vehicles, and washout
areas. The plan shall demonstrate that on-street parking associated with construction
workers and deliveries are prohibited and that all project deliveries shall occur during the
working hours as identified in the below condition 7.n.

The applicant shall submit a schedule that outlines the scheduling of the site development
to the building official. The schedule should clearly show completion of all site grading
activities prior to the winter storm season and include implementation of an erosion



control plan. The construction schedule shall detail how the project will be completed
within the construction completion date provided for in the construction completion
chapter of the Ross Municipal Code (Chapter 15.50).

A preconstruction meeting with the property owner, project contractor, project architect,
project arborist, representatives of the Town Planning, Building/Public Works and Ross
Valley Fire Department and the Town building inspector is required prior to issuance of
the building permit to review conditions of approval for the project and the construction
management plan.

A copy of the building permit shall be posted at the site and emergency contact
information shall be up to date at all times.

The Building Official and other Town staff shall have the right to enter the property at all
times during construction to review or inspect construction, progress, compliance with
the approved plans and applicable codes.

. Inspections shall not be provided unless the Town-approved building permit plans are
available on site.

Working Hours are limited to Monday to Friday 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Construction is not
permitted at any time on Saturday and Sunday or the following holidays: New Year's Day,
Martin Luther King Day, President's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day,
Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. If the holiday falls on a Sunday, the
following Monday shall be considered the holiday. If the holiday falls on a Saturday, the
Friday immediately preceding shall be considered the holiday. Exceptions: 1.) Work done
solely in the interior of a building or structure which does not create any noise which is
audible from the exterior; or 2.) Work actually physically performed solely by the owner
of the property, on Saturday between the hours of 10:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. and not at
any time on Sundays or the holidays listed above. (RMC Sec. 9.20.035 and 9.20.060).

Failure to comply in any respect with the conditions or approved plans constitutes
grounds for Town staff to immediately stop work related to the noncompliance until the
matter is resolved. (Ross Municipal Code Section 18.39.100). The violations may be
subject to additional penalties as provided in the Ross Municipal Code and State law. if a
stop work order is issued, the Town may retain an independent site monitor at the
expense of the property owner prior to allowing any further grading and/or construction
activities at the site.

Materials shall not be stored in the public right-of-way. The project owners and
contractors shall be responsible for maintaining all roadways and rights-of-way free of
their construction-related debris. All construction debris, including dirt and mud, shall be
cleaned and cleared immediately. All loads carried to and from the site shall be securely
covered, and the public right-of-way must be kept free of dirt and debris at all times. Dust
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control using reclaimed water shall be required as necessary on the site or apply (non-
toxic) soil stabilizers on all unpaved access roads, parking areas and staging areas at site.
Cover stockpiles of debris, soil, sand or other materials that can be blown by the wind.

Applicants shall comply with all requirements of all utilities including, the Marin Municipal
Water District, Ross Valley Sanitary District, and PG&E prior to project final. Letters
confirming compliance shall be submitted to the building department prior to project
final.

All electric, communication and television service laterals shall be placed underground
unless otherwise approved by the director of public works pursuant to Ross Municipal
Code Section 15.25.120.

The project shall comply with building permit submittal requirements as determined by
the Building Department and identify such in the plans submitted for building permit.

The applicant shall work with the Public Works Department to repair any road damage
caused by construction. Applicant is advised that, absent a clear video evidence to the
contrary, road damage must be repaired to the satisfaction of the Town prior to project
final. Damage assessment shall be at the sole discretion of the Town, and neighborhood
input will be considered in making that assessment.

Final inspection and written approval of the applicable work by Town Building, Planning
and Fire Department staff shall mark the date of construction completion.

The Public Works Department may require submittal of a grading security in the form of
a Certificate of Deposit (CD) or cash to cover grading, drainage, and erosion control.
Contact the Department of Public Works for details.

. BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, the Soils Engineer shall provide a letter to the Department of

Public Works certifying that all grading and drainage has been constructed according to
plans filed with the grading permit and his/her recommendations. Any changes in the
approved grading and drainage plans shall be certified by the Soils Engineer and approved
by the Department of Public Works. No modifications to the approved plans shall be
made without approval of the Soils Engineer and the Department of Public Works.

The existing vegetation shall not be disturbed until landscaping is installed or erosion
control measures, such as straw matting, hydroseeding, etc, are implemented.

All construction materials, debris and equipment shall be stored on site. If that is not
physically possible, an encroachment permit shall be obtained from the Department
of Public Works prior to placing any construction materials, debris, debris boxes or
unlicensed equipment in the right-of-way.
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iii.  The applicant shall provide a hard copy and a CD of an as-built set of drawings, and a
certification from all the design professionals to the building department certifying
that all construction was in accordance with the as-built plans and his/her
recommendations. :

8. The applicants and/or owners shall defend, indemnify, and hold the Town harmless along
with the Town Council and Town boards, commissions, agents, officers, employees, and
consultants from any claim, action, or proceeding (“action”) against the Town, its boards,
commissions, agents, officers, employees, and consultants attacking or seeking to set aside,
declare void, or annul the approval(s) of the project or alleging any other liability or damages
based upon, caused by, or related to the approval of the project. The Town shall promptly
notify the applicants and/or owners of any action. The Town, in its sole discretion, may tender
the defense of the action to the applicants and/or owners or the Town may defend the action
with its attorneys with all attorney fees and litigation costs incurred by the Town in either
case paid for by the applicant and/or owners.
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195 Lagunitas Road Project Narrative

Overview
This Design Review and variance application is submitted in consideration of a new single
family residence and site improvements at 195 Lagunitas Road.

The owners of 195 Lagunitas Road, Sarah Rafanelli and Wyeth Goodenough (the “Owners”™),
purchased their home and moved to Ross with their three small children nearly three years ago.
Fundamentally, the existing home has outlasted its life expectancy. Part of the goal for
reconstructing the home is to improve the health and safety, efficiency, and utility of the
residence.

History

About a year after moving to the property, the Owners commissioned an architect to investigate
both a remodel/addition as well as a new home for the property. It was quickly apparent that the
existing improvements could not be modified to resolve the dysfunctional characteristics of the
property and that a new home would be necessary to effectively improve conditions.

The original design was sited towards the front (north) portion of the lot where it is flat and
benefits from improved light because of the relief from the redwood grove on the rear (south) of
the property. During this preliminary stage, the Owners discovered that the neighbors at 193
Lagunitas Road disfavored relocating substantial improvements to the front of the lot. The front
of the property for 193 is a private sanctuary setting for their active outdoor space, including a
pool. Siting the home directly adjacent to the neighbor’s pool was perceived as incompatible.

As newcomers to the neighborhood, and with great deference to the residents at 193 Lagunitas
Road, the Owners changed architects and modified their program goals to rebuild the new home
in substantially the same location as the existing building footprint. This revised building
footprint maintains the existing pattern of development shared with the adjacent neighbors and
keeps the home relatively in-line with the improvements located at 193 Lagunitas Road, which
was welcomed by the neighbors.

Project

After more than a year of work, the revised design was shared with all adjacent neighbors. Other
surrounding property owners were solicited in the recent past to learn more about the project and
provide input as part of the planning process. Neighbors have expressed general support for the
new design and site strategy — no neighbor concerns were raised at the May ADR meeting.

Entitlements

Accessory Dwelling Unit: The existing accessory structure on the south of the property is
proposed to be converted into an accessory dwelling unit. This will consist of a minor remodel.
There is no change proposed for the building footprint or roof peak. The overall perceived bulk



195 Lagunitas Road
Project Narrative

and mass for the ADU will remain the same. The exterior materials will be updated to
compliment the design aesthetic of the primary residence.

Variances: The Owners are seeking a side yard setback variance and a floor area variance.
Please see the:separately included suggested findings for evaluation of the requested variances.

1. The setback variance is for the newly developed three-foot six-inch encroachment
into the eastern side yard. This deviation is the direct result of shifting the home to
the center of the lot and reducing the magnitude of nonconforming encroachment on
the western side yard.

2. The floor area variance is a consequence of developing the parking underneath the
home. The basement area is specifically designed so that conditioned space (i.e. 74
SF of heated/cooled arcas) complies with the floor area requirements and the
unconditioned space (i.e. parking and storage) accounts for the nonconforming floor
area.

Siting

The new home is shifted to the east so that it is centered on the lot to provide relief to the
existing western side yard setback encroachment. As a result of this shift, the proposed
improvements present a new minor encroachment into the eastern side yard setback measuring
three-feet six-inches. This application seeks a variance for this condition. At only 77 feet wide,
195 Lagunitas is one of the narrowest lots on Lagunitas Road, which makes it very difficult to
design a functional home that strictly complies with the setbacks. In lieu of maintaining a
substantial encroachment on the western side yard under a nonconformity permit, centering the
improvements on the lot was the preferred solution to achieve balance and harmony with
surrounding improvements.

It is difficult to locate the front door when visiting the property and experiencing the existing
conditions. The new design shifts the residence slightly to the north to provide relief from the
auto court and facilitate a more formal entrance under the covered porch. The added separation
from the redwood grove also enhances solar access to the home for a more enjoyable living
experience.

To further improve the circulation on the property, the auto court is lowered by a foot and a half.
This will eliminate numerous stairs for accessing the primary residence from the auto court as
well as reducing the slope from the driveway, making for much simpler and functional
maneuverability. These improved features connect to the program goal of improving circulation
on the property.

Parking
The property currently does not benefit from any covered parking, which is a primary goal for

the Owners. The design elegantly tucks parking underneath the home in a basement area that is
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already partially developed. Although a garage at the rear of the property was conceptually
considered, pursuing this option would have indirectly pushed the home further north on the lot
(discouraged by neighbors), increased mass and bulk at the rear of the property, or compromised
the accessory dwelling unit. The basement parking design is ideal because it: (1) does not
contribute to any perceived bulk or mass on the property; (2) provides functional parking with
internal access to the home; (3) utilizes existing partially developed and disturbed areas of the
property; (4) provides a long-term benefit for short term grading impacts; and (5) is supported by
neighbors. It is noteworthy that the proposed finished floor of the main living area is only
approximately 1.5 feet higher than the existing finished floor while still accommodating the
basement level parking.

Materials

The primary residence is designed predominantly with stained vertical wood siding and
stonework accents. The stone provides a transition to the hardscape and gives the perception of
natural materials rising out of the gently sloping property. The remodeled accessory dwelling
unit will complement the home while maintaining its own character. It is designed with the same
stained wood siding that accents the primary residence. Both buildings are designed with
standing seam metal roofs.

Landscaping and Site Improvements
Traveling south to north on the lot, site improvements include the following:

1. Modification to the auto court to lower the finished grade and modity the area by
expanding the circular design into a square formation (see Al.1).

2. The existing eastern side patio terrace is maintained, although in a smaller footprint to
compensate for the relocated home and enhanced landscaping around the property
perimeter (see Al.1).

3. An intermediate terrace is introduced to provide a connection to the pool area and step
the improvements with the gentle sloping lot.

4. Modified pool design rotating 90 degrees so that it orients on an north-south axis. This is
compatible with the neighbor’s improvements and provides superior relief for setback
purposes.

5. The natural turf area is located adjacent to the street to provide a functional flat space for
the family to play. It also serves as a natural setback/buffer from the right of way.

A robust landscape plan was designed with a focus on maintaining and complimenting existing

mature landscaping. The eastern property line is substantially relandscaped with screening trees
to maximize privacy and reduce visual impacts created by shifting the home to the center of the
lot. Bio-retention planters are built into the landscape plan to aid in managing drainage.
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Relationship to Design Review Criteria

1. Preservation of Natural Areas and Existing Site Conditions
The original conceptual design contemplated relocating improvements to the flatter norther
portion of the property adjacent to Lagunitas Roadway. After consulting the neighbors and
considering the potential impacts to the property, the site strategy was revised to maintain the
improvements on the southern portion of the property and take advantage of the already
disturbed areas. The southern portion of the property where the redwood grove exists will
remain undidsturbed.

2. Relationship Between Structure and Site
195 Lagunitas Road is a deceptive upsloping lot with a substantial redwood grove on the rear
(southern) portion of the property and mature landscaping along the street frontage. It is an
extremely narrow lot that is approximately 65 percent the minimum lot size based on its zoning
designation. The structure is centered on the lot and located at the rear of the property, where it
is substantially out of view from the roadway and falls within the development pattern of
neighboring improvements.

3. Minimize Bulk and Mass
A variety of design features were implemented to reduce the overall perceived bulk and mass.
This is especially important because the building envelope is relatively fixed due to the narrow
lot. For example, the living room is 20-feet wide at the northern elevation and gradually expands
to approximately 31 feet wide through a series of bump outs leading to the rear of the property.
The bulk and mass was also managed by implementing standard plate heights and avoiding large
volume spaces. The site’s bulk and mass were reduced through the introduction of parking
underneath the home, thereby avoiding unnecessary structures on the rear of the lot. Finally, the
mansard style roof in the central portion of the home was introduced to provide relief along the
eastern/western ridge elevation.

4. Drives, Parking and Circulation
Circulation and functional access was a “driving force” in designing the project. Specifically,
tucking parking under the building to minimize bulk and mass. Also, the modified site plan
reduces the finished elevation of the auto court to make vehicular ingress and egress significantly
more comfortable.

5. Consideration of Existing Nonconforming Situations
The project operates off three features that are presently nonconforming: (1) the existing
basement area (third story); the 22-foot tall accessory structure that is proposed to be converted
into an accessory dwelling unit; and the western side yard encroachment for the primary
residence. These nonconformities are incorporated into the project and none of the features are
exacerbated or intensified as part of the project — the basement is expanded to accommodate
parking and storage, but the aesthetic impact is not intensified more than existing conditions
since the basement is being graded downward and the proposed finished floor is substantially
similar to the existing finished floor for the main living area.
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6. Relationship of Project to Entire Site
195 Lagunitas Road is a challenging site to develop a functional home because of the narrowness
and the sloping nature of the lot. The project is scheduled to utilize the existing disturbed portion
of the site and concentrate the work furthest from the public right of way to minimize impacts on
the overall neighborhood.

Conclusion

The design of 195 Lagunitas Road has gone through several design iterations over the past two
plus years. The features of this lot and the long-term benefits of the improvements, make the
project a suitable candidate for the variances. Through self-editing and consultation with
neighbors and design professionals, the project was well received at ADR without any neighbor
opposition or concerns. Additionally, the ADR members largely supported the project, including
the proposed variances.
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MINUTES
Meeting of the
Ross Advisory Design Review Group

Tuesday, May 23, 2017

1. 6:04 p.m. Commencement
Mark Fritts, called the meeting to order. Joey Buckingham, Mark Kruttschnitt, and Dan Winey
were present. Heidi Scoble and Brett Bollinger representing staff were also present.

2. New Business

a. Rafanelli-Goodenough Residence- 195 Lagunitas Road

Contract Planner Brett Bollinger briefly introduced the project. The project architect
applicant, Chris Skelton and project architect lan Moller provided additional details of the
project.

The majority of the ADR Group members supported the project as proposed and
recommends Town Council approval, with the exception of one ADR Group member who
thought the proposed picture window was too large. The majority of the ADR Group based
their recommendation to approve the project because the project is not visible from any
public vantage points, would not impact neighbors, and would be consistent with the Design
review criteria and standards of Section 18.41.100 of the Ross Municipal Code.



